Board of Education
September 18, 2008
FINANCE & AUDIT / PURCHASING - Natural Gas

MOTION

I move that the Board of Education ratify the
award of the bid for Natural Gas/Transport Rates
to Asgard Energy LLC for the period November 1,
2008, through October 31, 2009, for an estimated
contract value of $4,300,000.00.




DENVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

To: Board of Education

From: Michael Thomas, Director of Purchasing
Kathy Rinkel, Executive Director of Finance

Date:  August 28, 2008

Subject: Approval To Negotiate And Establish Natural Gas Purchase/Transport Rates In Behalf Of The
District’s Natural Gas Requirements.

Scope Of Bid/Rational

Historically, Denver Public Schools has purchased approximately 711K Dekatherms, ~$6.5M annually of
Natural Gas for buildings and schools. These Natural Gas needs are then awarded on an annual contract
basis to a Natural Gas transport supplier. This practice has been occurring since 1994.

These yearly bulk purchases normally cover % of our total facilities. Some of our newer facilities and
smaller schools, are metered differently in response to prior budget restrictions and as such, cannot
participate in a bulk purchase plan. The remaining Y of our facilities ‘float’ on the monthly metered gas
rate.

The last DPS contract ‘locked in’ bulk pricing for a 2 year period: 2006-2007 and 2007-2008 school
years, resulting in a bulk purchase natural gas cost of $6,552,000 and $4,002,000 (through January of
2008).

Pricing is dependent upon weather, market speculation and environmental conditions. Based on current
market conditions and our estimations, Natural gas prices are expected to increase 28% for 2008-09 over
prior year average market prices.

Source Of Funding

These operating expenditures are budgeted and will be paid out of the Facilities operating budget.

Recent Bid Process

e In April of 2008, the Facilities and Construction department issued a ‘Request For Qualification’
for the supply of transport natural gas based upon the above mentioned demand.

e The following prequalification award criteria was used to establish a list of prequalified suppliers-
experience, number of years supplying transport gas, financial capacity, letter of credit or
performance bond, interruption history.




e Based upon the above criteria the following suppliers have emerged as being prequalified to
furnish natural gas to the District- Tiger Natural Gas, Sparks Energy, BP Energy, Kerr McGee
Energy, Seminol Energy, Asguard Energy.

e In a continual effort to be proactive to market conditions (rising prices) and to leverage current
low market pricing, DPS will implement a strategy to ‘lock-in’ bulk purchases of natural gas
pricing for one year on 80% of anticipated volume needs and purchase the final 20% at end-of-
month local pricing or market rates. Local end-of-month pricing has historically been below
available ‘lock-in’ rates, but is much more responsive to market/weather/capacity conditions in
either direction. This strategy would provide a stable pricing base for DPS, while allow for
further opportunity on a portion of our purchases, should pricing become more favorable.

Recommendation

e The Facilities and Construction Department in conjunction with the Purchasing department seeks
approval on the following actions:

-Issuance of a ‘Final RFP’ to fix 80 % of Natural Gas pricing within the upcoming 2-3
weeks of September, in response to low market rates for this commodity.

-To allow acceptance of the resulting bid on behalf of the District and to enter into various
purchase agreements with qualified bidders Not-to-Exceed $7M annually based on the
strategy above for the bulk portion of our Natural Gas purchases. Typically, these final bid
rates require a *30 minute’ approval cycle in response to very rapid market changes. This
rapid cycle requires advance board approvals to react to low prices for this commodity
which will assist the district in acquiring the lowest possible price for Natural Gas.

¢ Based upon this aforementioned discussion, Board of Education approval is recommended for
this strategy of bulk purchases and establishment of fixed rates for this commodity. The final
agreed upon rates will be briefed to the Board of Education.



Board of Education
September 18, 2008
FINANCE & AUDIT / PURCHASING - TATTERED COVER

MOTION

| move that the Board of Education approve Price
Agreement #PA090015 with Tattered Cover Book
Store for the purchase of Teaching Aids and
Instructional  Supplies by schools and
departments.




DENVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Interdepartmental Communication

To: Board of Education

From: Michael Thomas, Director of Purchasing/”,/

Date: September 2, 2008

Subject: Price Agreement Approval — Tattered Cover — Teaching Aids and Instructional Supplies

Scope of Agreement
Purchase of teaching aids and instructional supplies for the period August 1, 2008, through July 31,

2009.

Rationale for Agreement

To provide schools and departments with a vendor from which they can easily purchase requested
items on an as-needed basis. The vendor has a large inventory, which reduces the need for special
orders, and offers discounts from 15 to 30 percent.

Source of Funding
Expenditures will be paid from various school and department funds.

Agreement Process
On August 5, 2008, Purchasing sent Price Agreement #PA090015 to the Tattered Cover Book Store,

whose authorized representative signed it on August 12, 2008.

Detail

The District has the option to renew the contract for two additional one-year periods, which will
potentially extend the contract through July 31, 2011. This option will be exercised only when such a
continuation is clearly in the best interest of the District.

No guarantee is expressed or implied as to quantities to be ordered or expenditures to be made during
the term of this Agreement. The Tattered Cover Book Store will be listed as a Requirements Contract
Vendor on Purchasing's website.

Agreement Approval
Approval is requested to approve this Agreement with Tattered Cover Book Store. The estimated

annual contract value is $119,473.29, which will increase to $358,419.87 if the two renewal options are
exercised.

The agreement is to be reviewed by the Finance and Audit Committee on September 15, 2008.

iz



Board of Education
September 18, 2008

FINANCE & AUDIT / PURCHASING - THE WRIGHT GROUP

MOTION

| move that the Board of Education approve Price
Agreement #PA090016 with The Wright Group
for the purchase of Teaching Aids and
Instructional  Supplies by schools and
departments.




DENVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Interdepartmental Communication

To: Board of Education

From: Michael Thomas, Director of Purchasing%f’

Date: September 2, 2008

Subject: gricelAgreement Approval — The Wright Group — Teaching Aids and Instructional
upplies

Scope of Agreement
Purchase of teaching aids and instructional supplies for the period August 1, 2008, through July 31,

20089.

Rationale for Agreement

To provide schools and departments with a vendor from which they can easily purchase requested
items on an as-needed basis. The vendor has a large inventory, which reduces the need for special
orders and provides a 25% discount off list price.

Source of Funding
Expenditures will be paid from various school and department funds.

Agreement Process
On August 5, 2008, Purchasing sent Price Agreement #PA090016 to The Wright Group whose
authorized representative signed it on August 7, 2008.

Detail

The District has the option to renew the contract for two additional one-year periods, which will
potentially extend the contract through July 31, 2011. This option will be exercised only when such a
continuation is clearly in the best interest of the District.

No guarantee is expressed or implied as to quantities to be ordered or expenditures to be made during
the term of this Agreement. The Wright Group will be listed as a Requirements Contract Vendor on
Purchasing's website.

Agreement Approval
Approval is requested to approve this Agreement with The Wright Group. The estimated annual

contract value is $194,079.50, which will increase to $582,238.50 if the two renewal options are
exercised.

The agreement is to be reviewed by the Finance and Audit Committee on September 15, 2008.

Iz




Board of Education
September 18, 2008
FINANCE & AUDIT / PURCHASING - BOOKIES

MOTION

I move that the Board of Education approve Price
Agreement #PA090011 with Bookies for the
purchase of Teaching Aids, Instructional Supplies
and Library Books by schools and departments.




DENVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Interdepartmental Communication

To: Board of Education

From: Michael Thomas, Director of Purchasing%;-/

Date: September 2, 2008

Subject: Price Agreement Approval — Bookies — Teaching Aids, Instructional Supplies and

Library Books

Scope of Agreement
Purchase of teaching aids, instructional supplies and library books for the period August 1, 2008,

through July 31, 2009.

Rationale for Agreement

To provide schools and departments with a vendor from which they can easily purchase requested
items on an as-needed basis. The vendor has a large inventory, which reduces the need for special
orders, and offers discounts from 15 to 25 percent.

Source of Funding
Expenditures will be paid from various school and department funds.

Agreement Process
On August 4, 2008, Purchasing sent Price Agreement #PA090011 to Bookies, whose authorized
representative signed it on August 7, 2008.

Detail

The District has the option to renew the contract for two additional one-year periods, which will
potentially extend the contract through July 31, 2011. This option will be exercised only when such a
continuation is clearly in the best interest of the District.

No guarantee is expressed or implied as to quantities to be ordered or expenditures to be made during

the term of this Agreement. The Bookies will be listed as a Requirements Contract Vendor on
Purchasing’s website.

Agreement Approval
Approval is requested to approve this Agreement with Bookies. The estimated annual contract value

is $232,694.11, which will increase to $698,082.33 if the two renewal options are exercised.

The agreement is to be reviewed by the Finance and Audit Committee on September 15, 2008.

1z




Board of Education
September 18, 2008

FINANCE & AUDIT / PURCHASING - BD1291

MOTION

Chevrolet.

| move that the Board of Education approve the
award of Invitation to Bid #BD1291, White Fleet
Vehicles, to Daniels Chevrolet and Burt




DENVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Interdepartmental Communication

To: Board of Education
From: Michael Thomas, Director of Purchasing %/_(7-
Date: September 10, 2008

Subject: Award Approval — Invitation to Bid (ITB) #8D1291 — White Fleet Vehicles

Scope of Bid
Purchase of forty-three vehicles to replace white fleet vehicles for the period September 19,

2008, through December 31, 2008.

Rationale for Bid

The ITB was requested by Transportation in order to solicit responses from qualified vendors
to purchase vehicles to replace aging white fleet vehicles used daily by Facility Management
and Safety and Security departments.

Source of Funding
Expenditures will be paid from the Transportation Department’s Capital Reserve Fund through

municipal lease financing, acquired on Request for Proposal #BD1265.

Bid Process
On July 7, 2008, ITB #BD1291 was posted on the Purchasing Department’s web site to
contact potential sources.

Four majority vendors submitted bids by the due date of July 25, 2008. Responses were
reviewed and Purchasing is recommending award to the lowest responsive, responsible
vendor based on vehicle and options pricing.

Recommended Award
Approval is requested to award this bid to the following vendors:

VENDOR TOTAL EXPENDITURE
Daniels Chevrolet $663,025.00
Burt Chevrolet $473,471.00
Total $1,136,496.00

The award recommendation is to be reviewed by the Finance and Audit Committee on
September 15, 2008.




Board of Education
September 18, 2008
FINANCE & AUDIT / PURCHASING - CAYENTA

MOTION

| move that the Board of Education approve
issuing a Purchase Order in the amount of
$300,957.90 to Cayenta so payment can be
made to renew software support and
maintenance for the District's financial systems
software for the 2008-2009 fiscal year.




DENVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Interdepartmental Communication

To: Board of Education

From: Michael Thomas, Director of Purchasing%,’

Date: September 10, 2008

Subject: Sole Source Approval — Renew Software Support and Maintenance for Cayenta

Scope of Procurement
Renew the software support and maintenance for the period July 1, 2008, through June 30,
2009.

Rationale for Procurement

The District began using the financial systems software, currently known as Cayenta, in
January, 1996. The software is meeting all of the District's needs and there is no economic or
technical reason to purchase new software. Renewal of the support and maintenance
agreement allows the District to continue using the software, to receive system fixes and
upgrades and provides the technical assistance that is crucial in maintaining the functionality of
the system.

Source of Funding
Expenditures will be paid from the Capital Reserve Fund for Technology Services.

Approval Request
Approval is being requested to issue a purchase order to Cayenta in the amount of
$300,957.90.

The procurement request is to be reviewed by the Finance and Audit Committee on
September 15, 2008. '

iz




Board of Education
September 18, 2008
FINANCE & AUDIT / PURCHASING - BD1265

MOTION

| move that the Board of Education approve the
award of Request for Proposal #BD1265,
Municipal Lease Financing, to UMB and to
authorize the President of the Board of Education
to sign the master lease agreement on behalf of
Denver Public Schools.




DENVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Interdepartmental Communication

To: Board of Education

From: Michael Thomas, Director of Purchasing % 7

Date: September 9, 2008

Subject: Award Approval - Request for Proposal (RFP) #8D1265 — Municipal Lease Financing

Scope of Proposal
Provide financing for replacement of the District’'s white fleet for the period September 18, 2008,

through September 17, 2013.

Rationale for Proposal
The RFP was requested by Transportation in order to solicit responses from qualified lenders to

establish lease financing for a rapid and broader replacement of the aging white fleet. The white fleet
consists of vehicles used on a daily basis by the Facility Management department and the Safety and
Security department. This lease program will allow the District to replace vehicles at a quicker rate and
in higher quantities than if they were being purchased outright; it is anticipated that 43 vehicles can be
replaced at one time. This rapid replacement of vehicles will save money in maintenance and fuel
costs for the District.

Source of Funding
Expenditures will be paid from the Capital Reserve Fund (DURA payments) and Transportation funds.

Proposal Process
On April 14, 2008, RFP #BD1265 was e-mailed to six banks and posted on the Purchasing
Department’s web site to contact additional potential sources

Six lenders attended a mandatory pre-bid conference on April 21, 2008, with two additional lenders
participating via a conference call. Seven lenders submitted proposals by the due date of May 2, 2008.
Responses were reviewed by a three-person evaluation committee representing the Departments of
Transportation and Purchasing. The responses were scored on specific criteria identified in the RFP.
The evaluation committee is recommending award of this financing to the lender with the best
evaluative score based on written response and oral presentation.

Recommended Award

Approval is requested to award this proposal to UMB, the District’s present banking source, to finance
approximately $1.136 million. Their vehicle purchase proposal provided an interest earning escrow
account that can be drawn on as needed. The interest rate was 3.26% for the interest charges and
3.25% for interest earned.

The award recommendation is to be reviewed by the Finance and Audit Committee on September 15,
2008.

Iz



September 18, 2008
Finance
Authorizing Filing of Documents with Colorado Department of Education

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING FILING OF FINANCIAL FORMS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS WITH THE
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FOR FEDERAL AND STATE DESIGNATED
PURPOSE GRANTS

WHEREAS, under the terms of the State of Colorado, Department of Education, financial and
other forms for the application, reimbursement and reporting of Federal and State grants submitted to the
State of Colorado must be signed by authorized representatives of the Board of Education of the School
District submitting the forms, and

WHEREAS, Denver Public Schools submits various forms to the State of Colorado for
application, reimbursement and reporting of Federal and State grants,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Education, the governing body of the
Denver Public Schools, as follows:

1. That the Controller represent such Board of Education in preparing and filing financial forms on
behalf of School District No. 1 in the City and County of Denver and State of Colorado in
conformity with guidelines set forth by the Colorado Department of Education, and

2. That the administrator designated in the preceding paragraph is hereby designated as the
authorized representative of the School District for the purpose of furnishing to the Colorado
Department of Education such information, data and documents pertaining to financial forms as
may be required and otherwise to act as the authorized representative of the School District in
connection with such financial forms, and

3. That in the absence of the Controller, the responsibilities identified in the preceding paragraphs
may be fulfilled by the Chief Financial Officer, and

4. That for all other forms that are non-financial in nature in connection with the application,
reimbursement and reporting of Federal and State grants to the State of Colorado, the Board of
Education designates the Superintendent or his designee, as the authorized representative of the
School District.



September 18, 2008
Finance
DSFLC Board Appointment

ACTION
TO: Michael F. Bennet, Superintendent
FROM: Velma A. Rose, Chief Financial Officer

DATE: September 11, 2008

SUBJECT:  Denver School Facilities Leasing Corporation Board of Directors Appointment

Currently, James T. Holmes’ position on the Denver School Facilities Leasing Corporation Board
of Directors expires September 30, 2008. As a community member from Northeast Denver and currently
the Business Manager of Northeast Academy Charter School, Mr. Holmes has served on the
Corporation’s Board for many years. It is recommended that James T. Holmes be appointed for an
additional ten-year term to expire September 30, 2018.

When we issue COPS, we issue them through the Corporation. The Corporation Board approves
entering into leases with the District, entering into mortgage and indenture of trusts with a trustee bank,
issuing certificates of participation, making any substitutions of property subject to the leases, and
approving any refunding of certificates of participation.

Below is background information on the Corporation, the terms of the Board of Directors, and
who currently serves on the Board of Directors as appointed by the Board of Education.

BACKGROUND ON THE CORPORATION

The Denver School Facilities Leasing Corporation was incorporated as Northeast Denver School
Facilities Corporation in January of 1984 as a nonprofit corporation pursuant to the Colorado Nonprofit
Corporation Act, Section 7-20-101 et seq, Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended. The articles of
incorporation (the “Articles”) of the Corporation provide that the Corporation was formed to purchase,
lease or otherwise acquire real estate and to construct, install or acquire and place thereon any and all
public improvements, within the boundaries of the City and County of Denver, Colorado, and to
purchase, lease or otherwise acquire personal property of any kind, for the use and benefit of the District,
and to lease, convey, sell, transfer or otherwise make available such real estate, improvements and
personal property to the District, subject to the following restrictions: (i) no part of the profits or net
income of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of any director, trustee, officer, shareholder, member
or other private individual; (ii) no substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying
on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not
participate or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements regarding) any political
campaign on or on behalf of any candidate for public office; and (iii) the Corporation shall not carry on
any activities not permitted to be carried on by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under
Section 501(c)(4) or Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.



The Corporation is empowered to exercise all powers, privileges and rights necessary or
advisable to carry out the purposes described in the immediately preceding paragraph, subject to the
restrictions set forth in the immediately preceding paragraph.

The Articles provide that, upon the dissolution of the Corporation, any property of the
Corporation not required to pay corporate debts and expenses will be distributed to the District.

The Articles also provide that the Corporation shall have perpetual existence. The Articles may
be amended from time to time by the Corporation, acting by the affirmative vote of a majority of the
members of its board of directors. The Corporation has, however, agreed in the Indenture that the
provisions of the Articles relating to the distribution of the assets of the Corporation upon dissolution of
the Corporation and the appointment and removal of directors may not be amended without the consent of
the Board of Education of the District.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The business and affairs of the Corporation are managed by a board of directors composed of five
directors. The present directors of the Corporation serve terms staggered to expire in different years.
Successors to the present directors will be appointed for ten-year terms by the Board of Education of the
District and any director may be removed at any time by the Board of Education of the District for cause.
Each director has one vote in the conduct of the Corporation’s affairs. The directors may not receive a
salary or compensation for their services.

Denver School Facilities Leasing Corporation
Current Board of Directors

Board Member Expiration of Term

James T. Holmes September 30, 2008
Sherry Eastlund September 30, 2010

Lynn D. Coleman September 30, 2012
Susan G. Edwards September 30, 2014
Mike Langley September 30, 2016

The Articles provide that, to the extent allowed by law, the Board of Directors of the Corporation
shall be fully indemnified by the District for any liability incurred in connection with its duties under the
Acrticles.

SUGGESTED MOTION

I MOVE THAT JAMES T. HOLMES BE APPOINTED TO SERVE ON THE DENVER
SCHOOL FACILITIES LEASING CORPORATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR A
TERM TO EXPIRE ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2018.



ACTION
September 18, 2008
Finance
2007-08 Supp Bud-Adopt
RESOLUTION NO.

Supplemental Budget for the Fiscal Year
Beginning July 1, 2007, and
ending June 30, 2008

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND

COUNTY OF DENVER AND STATE OF COLORADO that the supplemental budget for the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2007, and ending June 30, 2008, as presented at this meeting as set forth in the attached Schedules, be and it
hereby is, an official supplemental budget of School District No. 1 in the City and County of Denver and the State of
Colorado for said fiscal year.



TO: Michael Bennet, Superintendent

THROUGH: Tom Boasberg, Chief Operating Officer

FROM: Velma A. Rose, Chief Financial Officer
DATE: September 5, 2008
SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2007-2008 Supplemental Budget

Adjustments to the May 15, 2008 Fiscal Year 2007-2008 Supplemental Budget

Adjustments are recommended in order to reflect the impact of the following new information:
» Receipt of greater property taxes thru August 2008, thus, requiring an increase in General Fund

mill levy override taxes to transfer to the Special Revenue Pro Comp Trust Fund.

Below is a table denoting the aggregate of the adjustments for each fund:

General Fund
Government Designated Purpose Grants Fund

Special Revenue Fund

Special Revenue ProComp Trust Fund

Pupil Activity Fund

Bond Redemption Fund

Building Fund

Capital Reserve Fund

Food Services Fund

Self-Insurance Internal Service Fund
Warehouse/Reproduction Internal Service Fund

Department of Technology Services Service
Bureau Internal Service Fund
Private Purpose (Trust) Fund

Governmental Permanent Fund
Student Activity Fund

Total of all Fifteen Funds

Attached Documents
Attached are the following documents:

Page Description

May 15, 2008  Adjustments September 18,

Budget 2008 Budget
$1,495,322,378 $395,553 $1,495,717,931
113,446,544 113,446,544
47,603,002 47,603,002
74,275,801 394,564 74,670,365
2,176,242 2,176,242
107,089,456 107,089,456
25,098,333 25,098,333
27,783,467 27,783,467
28,924,108 28,924,108
12,765,828 12,765,828
2,035,840 2,035,840
560,660 560,660
27,710,456 27,710,456
42,992 42,992
8,919,308 8,919,308
$1,973,754,415 $790,117 $1,974,544,532

3 Summary of the Adjustments by Revenue Source and Expenditure/Reserve Category to the May

15, 2008, General Fund Supplemental Budget



5

Revenue and Expenditure Adjustments to the May 15, 2008, General Fund Supplemental Budget
Revenue and Expenditure Adjustments to the May 15, 2008, Special Revenue ProComp Trust
Supplemental Budget

Requested Board of Education Action

The Board of Education is requested to approve the following three Resolutions:

Resolution to Approve Supplemental Budget for the Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2007,
and Ending June 30, 2008 — to identify the specific adjustments to the revenues and
expenditures of the General Fund as they pertain to the collection of property taxes transferrable
to the Special Revenue Pro Comp Trust Fund; and to record the receipt and reserve of the
additional property taxes transferred from the General Fund in the Special Revenue Pro Comp
Trust Fund.

Resolution to Approve Supplemental Budget Appropriation for Expenditures During the
Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2007, and Ending June 30, 2008 - to change the appropriation
for the General Fund and Special Revenue Pro Comp Trust Fund based on the adjustments.

Resolution to Approve Identification and Filing of Supplemental Adopted Budget and
Appropriation Resolution and Copies Thereof - to direct that the Supplemental Budget be
labeled as such and signed by the Board President and to cause the Board Secretary to have this
Supplemental Budget on file for public inspection.



AVAILABLE RESOURCES

Beginning Balance
Local Support:
Current Property Taxes

School Finance Act

Mill Levy Override

Tax Abatement Recovery
Delinquent Taxes
Specific Ownership Taxes

School Finance Act

Other Specific Ownership Taxes
Income from Temporary Investments
Tuition
Transfer in from Bond Redemption Fund
Charges for services
Proceeds from issuance of Pension COP
Other Receipts
State Support:
State Equalization
Special Education
Pupil Transportation
Social Services Reimbursement
Vocational Education
Declining Enroliment Districts with New Charter Schools
Amendment 23 Funding-Charter School Capital Const
Federal Support:
Federal ROTC
Other Support
Indirect Cost Reimbursements from Other Funds
Total Current Year Revenues
Total Available Resources

EXPENDITURES AND RESERVES
Full-Time Salaries
Daily-Hourly and Overtime Salaries
Purchased Services
Supplies-Materials
Capital Outlay
Other Expenses
Interfund Transfers
Lease Payments - Pension COPs
Payment to DPSRS for UAAL from Pension COP
Employee Benefits
Contingency Reserve--earmarked
Contingency Reserve
PCOPs Reserves and Issuance Expenses
TABOR Reserve
TABOR Reserve Letter of Credit Fees and Expenses
Total Expenditures and Reserves

Full-Time Personnel
Mill Levy

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO FY 2007-2008 SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET

GENERAL FUND SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET

As of September 18, 2008

FY 2007-2008
Adjusted Budget (@9/18/08) Adjustments Supplemental
General 1998 2003 2005 Total Budget
Operating Override Mill Override Mill Override Mill Proposed (@ 9/18/08) (@ 9/18/08)
Fund Levy Fund Levy Fund Levy Fund Budget
$ 110,283,815 | $ 4,857,556 | $ 22,879,053 [ $ - $ 138,020,424 $ 138,020,424
252,330,257 252,330,257 252,330,257
11,962,202 16,808,628 19,771,919 26,124,753 74,667,502 395,553 75,063,055
5,265,166 5,265,166 5,265,166
662,723 29,745 30,000 50,000 772,468 772,468
19,018,699 19,018,699 19,018,699
10,975,189 10,975,189 10,975,189
1,676,783 40,000 40,000 1,756,783 1,756,783
1,266,137 1,266,137 1,266,137
1,103,137 1,103,137 1,103,137
4,797,162 4,797,162 4,797,162
750,000,000 750,000,000 750,000,000
2,894,707 2,894,707 2,894,707
208,963,317 208,963,317 208,963,317
(23,699) (23,699) (23,699)
13,494,704 13,494,704 13,494,704
4,199,486 4,199,486 4,199,486
98,060 98,060 98,060
621,006 621,006 621,006
1,057,016 1,057,016 1,057,016
675,178 675,178 675,178
3,369,679 3,369,679 3,369,679
1,294,406,909 16,878,373 19,841,919 26,174,753 1,357,301,954 395,553 1,357,697,507
$ 1,404,690,724 | $ 21,735,929 | $ 42,720,972 | $ 26,174,753 | $ 1,495,322,378 | $ 395,553 | $ 1,495,717,931
264,553,862 8,875,779 8,248,601 281,678,242 281,678,242
34,410,372 536,500 1,201,533 36,148,405 36,148,405
81,920,089 1,379,170 3,819,707 65,405 87,184,371 989 87,185,360
48,492,773 3,278,354 5,872,800 57,643,927 57,643,927
2,115,377 772,509 334,112 3,221,998 3,221,998
4,286,214 26,429 289,153 4,601,796 4,601,796
22,640,210 945,261 26,109,348 49,694,819 394,564 50,089,383
41,895,452 41,895,452 41,895,452
397,800,000 397,800,000 397,800,000
73,602,822 2,548,433 2,627,559 78,778,814 78,778,814
95,767 95,767 95,767
16,270,008 4,318,755 19,382,246 39,971,009 39,971,009
414,775,000 414,775,000 414,775,000
1,664,770 1,664,770 1,664,770
168,008 168,008 168,008
$ 1,404,690,724 | $ 21,735,929 | $ 42,720,972 | $ 26,174,753 | $ 1,495,322,378 | $ 395,553 | $ 1,495,717,931
5,525.47 | 159.22 | 154.23 | 0.00 | 5,838.92 [ 5,838.92 |
27.282 | 1.696 | 1.995 | 2.638 | 33.611 | 33.611 |




GENERAL FUND

The General Fund includes the following sub-funds: the General Operating Fund which is used for general operations; the 1998 Mill Levy Override Fund (November
1998 voter-approved mill levy override) which is used to support student literacy, computers in schools and deferred building maintenance; the 2003 Mill Levy Override
Fund (November 2003 voter-approved mill levy override) which is used for arts/music teachers in all elementary schools, textbooks, repairs and maintenance, all-day
kindergarten and early education, improving high school graduation rates, and improving student achievement; and the 2005 Mill Levy Override Fund receipt and
transfer of November 2005 voter-approved mill levy override property taxes to the Special Revenue ProComp Trust Fund.

REVENUE

Supplemental FY 2007-2008 at 5/15/08 $ 1,495,322,378

Adjustments:

Property Taxes Increase in tax collection thru 8/10/08 attributable to the Pro Comp Trust mill levy. 395,553

Total Adjustments $ 395,553

Supplemental FY 2007-2008 at 9/18/08 $ 1,495,717,931
EXPENDITURES $s FTEs
Supplemental FY 2007-2008 at 5/15/08 $ 1,495,322,378 5,838.92
Adjustments:

Property Tax Collection Fees 989

Transfer to Special Revenue Pro

Comp Trust Fund 394,564

Total Adjustments $ 395,553

Supplemental FY 2007-2008 at 9/18/08 $ 1,495,717,931 5,838.92




SPECIAL REVENUE PRO COMP TRUST FUND

The ProComp Trust is supported by the General Fund mill levy approved by the voters in November 2005 to fund the ProComp share of teacher salaries and
benefits for those teachers who have opted in. As more teachers opt in the reserves will be spent down.

REVENUE

Supplemental FY 2007-2008 at 5/15/08 $74,275,801
Adjustments:

Transfer from the General Fund  |Increase due to greater tax collections thru 8/10/08 than anticipated. 394,564

Total Adjustments $ 394,564
Supplemental FY 2007-2008 at 9/18/08 $ 74,670,365
EXPENDITURES $s FTEs
Supplemental FY 2007-2008 at 5/15/08 $ 74,275,801 2.00
Adjustments:

Reserves 394,564

Total Adjustments $ 394,564
Supplemental FY 2007-2008 at 9/18/08 $ 74,670,365 2.00




ACTION
September 18, 2008
Finance
2007-08 Supp Bud Appropriatior
RESOLUTION NO.

Appropriation for Expenditures During the Fiscal Year
Beginning July 1, 2007, and Ending June 30, 2008

WHEREAS, THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER AND STATE OF COLORADO has duly adopted an official supplemental budget for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2007, and ending June 30, 2008, as required by law;

WHEREAS, said Board of Education is required by law to adopt a resolution appropriating the moneys to be
expended during such ensuing fiscal year in each fund;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1
IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER AND STATE OF COLORADO that the amounts shown below be
appropriated for the ensuing fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007, and ending June 30, 2008.

GENERAL FUND $ 1,495,717,931
GOVERNMENT DESIGNATED PURPOSE GRANTS FUND $ 113,446,544
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $ 47,603,002
SPECIAL REVENUE PROCOMP TRUST FUND $ 74,670,365
PUPIL ACTIVITY FUND $ 2,176,242
BOND REDEMPTION $ 107,089,456
BUILDING FUND $ 25,098,333
CAPITAL RESERVE FUND $ 27,783,467
FOOD SERVICES FUND $ 28,924,108
SELF-INSURANCE INTERNAL SERVICE FUND $ 12,765,828
WAREHOUSE/REPRODUCTION INTERNAL SERVICE FUND $ 2,035,840
DOTS SERVICE BUREAU INTERNAL SERVICE FUND $ 560,660
PRIVATE PURPOSE (TRUST) FUND $ 27,710,456
GOVERNMENTAL PERMANENT FUND $ 42,992
STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND $ 8,919,308



ACTION
September 18, 2008
Finance
2007-08 Supp Bud Filing
RESOLUTION NO.

Identification and Filing of
Supplemental Adopted Budget and
Appropriation Resolution and Copies Thereof

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF DENVER AND STATE OF COLORADO that the following action be taken with respect to the
Supplemental Budget and Adopted Appropriation Resolution:

(1) That the words “Supplemental Budget ", and the name of the school district, the date of adoption, and the
signature of the President of the Board be entered upon the Supplemental Budget.

(2) That a copy of the Supplemental Budget and the Appropriation Resolution be placed on file with the
Secretary of this District in her office in the School Administration Building, 900 Grant Street, Denver,
Colorado and shall be open for inspection during reasonable business hours.



Denver Public Schools
Interdepartmental Communication

To: Board of Education

Through: Trena A. Deane, Executive Director, Facility Management
Mark Bollinger, Associate Executive Director

From: Miguel Lander, Construction Project Manager

Date September 15, 2008

Subject Increased Contingency — Construction Contract for Slavens and University Park — ADA
Projects

Scope of Procurement/Contract

=  Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, these improvements are required in
order to serve and accommodate a wider range of students with disabilities.

=  Scope includes installation of elevator equipment to satisfy service requirements and
technical specifications

Rationale for Procurement/Contract

This project is conducted and funded in support of the Denver Plan and the Americans with Disability Act

Source of Funding

2003 GOB

Rationale for Increased Contingency

The original contract amount of $617,375 was awarded to Joyce L. Williams Construction. The original
contingency amount is 10% - $61,738.

The numerous unforeseen conditions and pending site requirements exceed the 10% contingency approved
for this project. The requested pending changes are necessary due to safety requirements, design errors, and
code requirements not previously anticipated.

Recommendation
Additional contingency in the amount of $40,000 to fund all pending work necessary to complete this

project.

Approved Disapproved See Comments

Theresa Pena, President, Board of Education Date



Denver Public Schools
Interdepartmental Communication

To: Board of Education

Through: Trena A. Deane, Executive Director, Facility Management
Mark Bollinger, Associate Executive Director
David Suppes, Chief Strategy Officer

From: Gary Frantz, Construction Project Manager
Date September 15, 2008
Subject Increased Contingency — Construction Contract for Cole ECE-8 Realignment Project

Scope of Procurement/Contract

= Remodeling of existing spaces to create Early Childhood Education and Kindergarten rooms
including the construction of appropriately sized toilets

= Remodeling of site areas to accommodate playground apparatus areas consistent with Elementary
school standards

= Code related construction items for fire protection requirements (stair enclosure, fire suppression,
building compartmentalization, etc.)

= Miscellaneous repairs and finishes

Rationale for Procurement/Contract

In support of the Denver Plan this procurement is necessary due to the school realignment based on A+
Committee recommendation for school consolidation and realignment.

Source of Funding

Initial CRF with future reimbursement

Rationale for Increased Contingency

The original contract amount of $1,112,540 was awarded to Brown Schrepferman Construction Company.
The original contingency amount is 7% - $77,877.

The numerous unforeseen conditions and pending site requirements exceed the 7% contingency approved
for this project. The requested changes are necessary due to program requirements, safety requirements,
design errors, and code requirements not previously anticipated.

Recommendation
Additional contingency in the amount of $70,000 to fund all pending work necessary to complete this

project. This amount is in line with previously approved budgets for the Cole ECE-8 realignment reviewed
by the Board.

Approved Disapproved See Comments

Theresa Pena, President, Board of Education Date



IPOLICY DJ - PURCHASING

Purpose

The purpose of SCHOOL DISTRICT #1, Board of Education policies DJ, DJA, DJB, DJC, DJD, DJE, DJG and
DJGA is to provide for the fair and equitable treatment of all persons involved in purchasing by the
District, to maximize the purchase value of District funds, to codify and standardize the District’s
purchasing policies for the orderly and efficient administration thereof, to provide safeguards for
maintaining a procurement system of quality and integrity, to foster effective, broad-based competition
within the free enterprise system, and to ensure that historically underutilized businesses have the
opportunity to compete for and participate in contracts. ADDITIONALLY, THESE STANDARDIZED
POLICIES WILL PROMOTE EFFICIENCY, EFFECTIVENESS, AND ECONOMY IN ALL OF THE DISTRICT'S
PURCHASING PRACTICES.

Scope

Board of education policies DJ, DJA, DJB, DJC, DJD, DJE, DJG and DJGA shall apply to the procurement of
all goods and services required or used by the schools and departments of the District, whether used in
the construction of capital improvements or otherwise, irrespective of the source of funds, except for
public utility services, litigation expenses, city and state licensing fees, postage, contracts with
governmental and nonprofit community organizations, goods and services purchased in compliance with
provisions of grants, gifts, bequests or cooperative agreements, and ongoing principal and interest
payments on prior Board of Education approved lease-purchase and general obligations. When any
procurement involves the expenditure of federal or state funds, the procurement shall be conducted in
accordance with any mandatory applicable federal or state laws or regulations. These policies do not
create or confer any right or entitlement upon any person to bid on or receive an award of any District
contract. Approval for a procurement also represents approval for the payments of such procurement.

Ethical Practices

No employee of the District nor his/her spouse nor any other relative who resides in the same household
shall have a material interest, or have any personal beneficial interest, directly or indirectly, in any
contract or purchase of goods or services used by or furnished to the District or to District students, nor
shall any employee accept or receive directly from any person, firm or corporation to whom any contract
or purchase order for goods or services may be awarded, by rebate, gift or otherwise, any money or
anything other than the nominal value, or any promise, obligation or contract for future reward or
compensation.

No employee of the District, and no firm owned by an employee or his/her spouse or any other relative
who resides in the same household shall be allowed to sell to the District or to the students of the District
goods or services of any kind without express prior written consent of the Board of Education.

FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS POLICY, IMMEDIATE FAMILY IS DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: SPOUSE;
CHILDREN, STEP-CHILDREN, AND THEIR SPOUSES; BROTHERS AND BROTHERS-IN-LAW; SISTERS AND
SISTERS-IN-LAW; PARENTS AND PARENTS-IN-LAW; GRANDPARENTS AND GRANDPARENTS-IN-LAW;
GRANDCHILDREN AND THEIR SPOUSES; AND MEMBERS OF THE IMMEDIATE HOUSHOLD.

NOTE: ANY FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EMPLOYEES WITHIN A DEPARTMENT OR SCHOOL SHOULD
BE DISCLOSED TO THE EMPLOYEE'S DIRECT SUPERVISOR.

Page 1 of 2



Right to Protest

Any actual or prospective bidder, offeror, or contractor who is aggrieved in connection with the solicitation
or award of a contract, or has a controversy with the District based upon breach of contract, mistake,
misrepresentation, or other cause for contract modification or rescission, or has been debarred or
suspended from consideration for award of contracts may protest to the Superintendent or his/her
designee in compliance with criteria set forth in procedures governing the District’s purchasing functions
established in accordance with Board of Education policy DJA.

Procurements Contrary to Board of Education Policy

Except as may be otherwise provided by law, it shall be a violation of Board of Education policy for any
District officer or employee to order a procurement contrary to the provisions of Board of Education
policies DJ, DJA, DJB, DJC, DJD, DJE, DJG and DJGA and the procedures governing the District’'s
purchasing functions established in accordance with Board of Education policy DJA. Any procurement or
contract so made shall be void and wholly without effect and shall not be binding upon the District in any
manner. The employee may be held personally responsible for such procurements.

Global Exception

Any contract or procurement approved by the Board of Education which was entered into contrary to the
provisions of Board of Education policies DJ, DJA, DJB, DJC, DJD, DJE, DJG and DJGA and the procedures
governing the District’s purchasing functions established in accordance with Board of Education policy DJA
shall, nevertheless, be deemed to have complied with Board of Education policies.

The Board of Education reserves the right to modify any or all parts of these policies without notice.

Adopted: January 22, 2004

REVISED: AUGUST 27, 2008

Page 2 of 2



:POLICY DJA — PURCHASING AUTHORITY

The Board of Education’s authority for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, services and
construction is extended to the Superintendent.

The Director of Purchasing referred to in Board of Education policy shall be appointed by the Superintendent
and shall have the following powers and duties through delegation from the Superintendent. Any powers and
duties not so delegated remain with the Superintendent or his/her designee.

The Director of Purchasing shall serve as the public purchasing official for the District;

The Director of Purchasing shall establish procedures governing the District’s purchasing functions with the
written approval of the Superintendent or his/her designee;

The Director of Purchasing shall procure or supervise the procurement of all materials, equipment,
supplies, services and construction needed by the District;

The Director of Purchasing shall establish and maintain programs for the inspection, testing, and
acceptance of materials, equipment, supplies, services and construction;

The Director of Purchasing shall ensure compliance with Board of Education policies and the procedures
governing the District’s purchasing functions established in accordance with Board of Education policy DJA
by reviewing and monitoring procurements conducted by any designee, school, department or official
delegated authority under this policy;

THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING SHALL ENSURE THAT THE DISTRICT POLICIES, PROCEDURES AND
PRACTICES CONFORM TO ACCEPTED PUBLIC PURCHASING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES.

THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING SHALL INFORM UPPER DISTRICT MANAGEMENT OF PURCHASING
ACTIVITIES, PROJECTS COST SAVINGS AND POLICY VIOLATIONS AS REQUIRED.

The Director of Purchasing may delegate authority to designees or to any school, department or official as
required to assist in the performance of his/her duties;

The Superintendent may delegate, in writing, the authority to procure the following supplies, services, and
construction to a department other than Purchasing; nevertheless, said supplies, services, and construction
shall be procured subject to the applicable requirements of Board of Education policies DJ, DJA, DJB, DJC,
DJE, DJF, DJG and DJGA and the procures governing the District’s purchasing functions established in
accordance with Board of Education policies DJA and DJB:

Capital construction (design, construction, remodeling, and renovation of facilities);

Library books.



Except for capital construction, the Board of Education shall approve all procurements that exceed $258:600
$1,000,000_-and hereby delegates its authority to approve contracts and purchases of $256:868 $1,000,000
or less as follows:

Superintendent AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER— procurements not to exceed $2568:660 $1,000,000

CHIEF OF STAFF, CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER — procurements not to
exceed $500,000;

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE- BUDGET REVIEW AND APPROVALS, NOT TO EXCEED $250,000
(BUDGET CHECK)

| Director of Purchasing - procurements not to exceed $56;8068 $250,000.

| PURCHASING STAFF- MANAGER OF PURCHASING-PROCUREMENTS NOT TO EXCEED $100,000

*DISTRICT OPERATING DEPARTMENT HEADS (REPORTING TO COO)- PROCUREMENTS NOT TO EXCEED $100,000
**ALL INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENTS GENERATED BY THE DISTICT REQUIRE THE APPROVAL OF THE
DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING OR DESIGNEE.

| ***THESE APPROVE LIMITS DO NOT REMOVE RESPONSIBILITIES THAT DISTRICT GUIDELINES WILL BE
FOLLOWED CONCERNING PROCESSING OF PURCHASES THROUGH THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT, LEGAL, AND
FINANCE DEPARTMENTS AS REQUIRED.

For capital construction, the Board of Education shall approve all procurements that exceed $566;866 $5661,000,000,
and hereby delegates its authority to approve contracts and purchases of $586:869 $1,000,000_or less as follows:

| Superintendent AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER — procurements not to exceed $5686;6806 $1,000,000;

| Executive Director of Facility Management - procurements not to exceed $256;:6698 $500,000;

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE-PROCUREMENTS NOT TO EXCEED $250,000 (BUDGET CHECK)

DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING- PROCUREMENTS NOT TO EXCEED $250,000

PURCHASING STAFF- MANAGER OF PURCHASING, NOT TO EXCEED $100,000

*THESE APPROVE LIMITS DO NOT REMOVE RESPONSIBILITIES THAT DISTRICT GUIDELINES WILL BE FOLLOWED
CONCERNING PROCESSING OF PURCHASES THROUGH THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT, LEGAL, AND FINANCE
DEPARTMENTS AS REQUIRED.

No procurement shall be artificially divided to avoid approval by the appropriate authority as defined above.

AS PERIODICALLY REQUESTED BY THE BOARD, THE- SUPERINTENDENT OR DELEGATED STAFF, SHALL PROVIDE
QUARTERLY REPORTS TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION ON ALL PROCUREMENTS IN EXCESS OF $ 1,000,000.




REVISED: AUGUST 27, 2008

ABOPTED-—NOVYEMBER 2068



:Policy DJB- Purchasing Procedures

The Director of Purchasing shall establish, and the Superintendent or his/her designee shall
approve, in writing, procedures governing the District’s purchasing functions. These procedures
shall include, but are not limited to, the following topics:

Architectural and Engineering Services
Authority to Debar and Suspend Vendors
Award of Solicitations

Bidders Lists

Bonds, Insurance, Guarantees
Competitive Negotiation

Competitive Sealed Bids

Competitive Sealed Proposals
Confidential Information

Construction Contracts

Controversies, Resolution of
Cooperative Purchasing

Documented Quotes

Emergency Procurements

Historically Underutilized Businesses,
Assistance to

Imprest Checking Accounts
Independent Contractor Agreements

Inspection of Vendors Plant and Audit
Records

Modification and Termination of Contracts
Multi-Year Contracts

Preferred Source Procurements
Prequalification of Suppliers

Public Access to Procurement Information
Purchase Requisitions/Purchase Orders
Purchasing Cards

Purchasing Ethics

Qualification and Duties of Bidders
Requests for Information

Requirements Contracts/Contract Release
Requests

Small Purchases

Sole Source Procurements
Specification Preparation
Student Activity Funds
Unsolicited Offers

Vendor Database

Warehouse Stock

Purchasing Procedures shall be published on the Denver Public Schools Purchasing Department web

site.

Adopted:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:

September 2, 1958
August 21, 1980

May 5, 1998
January 22, 2004

to conform with practice: date of manual adoption




22:POLICY DJC — PETTY CASH

The District does not maintain petty cash funds. Schools and departments should use the following for small
| purchases (LESS THAN $500 IN VALUE) :

Imprest Checks

A principal or department head may apply to Financial Services for an imprest checking account.

| Imprest checks may be used for small purchases within restricted dollar limits (<$500 IN VALUE)
established by Financial Services. All imprest checking account holders must comply with account
holder requirements defined in accounting procedures established by Financial Services.

Purchasing Cards

A principal or department head may apply to the Purchasing Department for the issuance of

| purchasing cards to authorized employees. Fhe THESE CHARGE cards may be used for small
purchases within restricted dollar and commodity limits established by the Purchasing Department and
Financial Services. All purchasing card holders must comply with the terms and conditions in the
purchasing card handbook and cardholder agreement established by the Purchasing Department and
Financial Services. ALL USERS SHALL ATTEND A MANDATORY TRAINING CLASS ON HOW THE CARD
IS TO BE USED AND WHY.

Student Activity Funds

A principal may utilize student activity funds for small purchases following the guidelines and
procedures developed and monitored by the Internal Auditing Department.

REVISED: August 27, 2008

| Adepted:—November2008

Page 1 of 1



:2POLICY DJD — COOPERATIVE PURCHASING

The District may participate in, sponsor, conduct, or administer cooperative purchasing agreements for the
procurement of any materials, equipment, supplies, services or construction with one or more other units of
government.

All cooperative purchasing shall be conducted in compliance with procedures governing the District’s
purchasing functions established in accordance with Board of Education policy DJA.

VARIOUS COOPERATIVE AGENCIES ARE- OTHER SCHOOL DISTRICTS, STATE, LOCAL AGENCIES OR OTHER
COOPERATIVE AGENCIES-

MULTIPLE ASSEMBLY OF PURCHASING OFFICALS (MAPO), OR COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL PROCUREMENT
COUNCIL (CEPC), STATE OF COLORADO PURCHASING AGREEMENTS

REVISED: August 27, 2008

Page 1 of 1



::POLICY DJE - BIDDING PROCEDURES

Procurements shall be awarded by formal competitive solicitation as follows, unless otherwise authorized by
the Board of Education:

Competitive Sealed Bids. Award is made to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder whose bid meets
the requirements and criteria set forth in the invitation to bid.

Competitive Sealed Proposals. Award is made to the responsible offeror whose proposal is determined to
be the most advantageous to the District, taking into consideration price and other evaluation factors set
forth in the request for proposal.

Exceptions to use of formal competitive solicitations

Small purchases: under $206;600 $25,000

The Director of Purchasing shall have the authority to contract in the open market without formal
competition for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, and services anrd-censtruction not
exceeding a cost of twenty FIVE thousand dollars $28;866($25,000). (S)he may, by rule, delegate
this authority to designees or to any school, department or official. IN CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
THIS LIMIT IS $50,000.

Wherever practical or advantageous, the Director of Purchasing, OR DESIGNATED STAFF, shall obtain
quotes, BIDS, from at least three suppliers for purchases in excess of Five-Fhousand-deltars TEN
thousand dollars $5;060 ($10,000), awarding the contract(s) to the vendor(s) supplying the lowest
responsive and responsible quote(s). IN CONSTRUCTION SERVICES THE BID LIMIT IS $50,000.

No contract shall be divided so as to constitute a small purchase under this subsection.

Emergency purchases. In the case of an emergency requiring the immediate purchase of goods or
services, the Superintendent or his/her designee shall have the authority to authorize the purchase of
necessary goods or services in the open market regardless of the amount of the expenditure. Emergency
situations shall be defined as those instances which may adversely affect the health or safety of any
person, or when delay would cause irreparable harm to the District. A full written report of the
circumstances of all emergency purchases shall be made to the Board of Education.

Cooperative purchases. The Director of Purchasing shall have the authority to join with other units AS
DEFINED IN THE COOPERATIVE PURCHASING POLICY (DJD) for cooperative procurements. Competitive
solicitations received by any other governmental agency may be the basis for purchasing by the District.

Professional services. Services that require a high degree of professional skill, such as engineering,
architectural, medical and legal services, professional management, educational consulting, technology
services and other services as determined by the Director of Purchasing.

Construction change orders. One or more change orders to an existing construction contract which do not
exceed a cumulative cost of seven percent (7%) for new construction and/or ten percent (10%) for
remodeling projects of the original contract awarded pursuant to a competitive solicitation.

Unsolicited offers. An unsolicited offer may be evaluated and a contract awarded on criteria set forth in
procedures governing the District’s purchasing functions established in accordance with Board of Education
policy DJA.

Revenue generating contracts. A contract may be awarded without competition if, in exchange for
consideration, the District supplies goods and/or services, or grants permission to vendors to market
goods and/or services to faculty, students and staff on District property, or if a school or department
purchases items to be sold to the general public to generate revenue for the school (fundraisers).



Special circumstances. A contract for goods or services may be awarded without competition if the
appropriate purchasing authority as defined in Board of Education policy DJA determines that one or more
of the following conditions exists:

There exists only one responsible source (e.g., textbooks, tests, teaching aids, certain publications,
videos, films, software);

A competitive process cannot reasonably be used or, if used, will result in a substantially higher cost
to the District, will otherwise injure the District's financial interests or will substantially impede the
District's administrative functions or the delivery of services;

A particular supply or service is required to maintain interchangeability or compatibility as a part of an
existing integrated system;

A particular supply or service is required in order to standardize or maintain standardization for the
purpose of reducing financial investment or simplifying administration;

The supply is perishable (e.g., live specimens for science class);

The product or service is the subject of an insurance claim or a change order;

A particular supply is required to match goods in use, so as to produce visual harmony;
A particular purchase is required to enable use by a specific individual; or

An unusual or unique situation exists that makes the application of competitive solicitation
requirements contrary to the best interests of the District.

NOTE: SINGLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATIONS SHALL BE DOCUMENTED IN MEMO FORM OR ON THE

SINGLE SOURCE FORM. THIS FORM SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR ITEMS ABOVE $25,000 IN VALUE AND
REVIEWED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING OR DESIGNEE.

REVISED: AUGUST 27, 2008



:::Policy DIG- Vendor Relations

No favoritism shall be extended to any vendor. All employees of the district must exercise sound judgment
in avoiding conflicts of interest or the appearance of impropriety in dealing with vendors. Gifts or gratuities
of other than nominal value or which might obligate a district employee in any manner shall be politely and
firmly refused.

Any vendor or bidder who offers items in excess or in violation of the spirit of this policy may be disqualified
indefinitely.

No person officially connected with or employed in the public schools shall be an agent or be in any way
pecuniary or beneficially interested in or receive any compensation or reward of any kind from any vendor
for the sale of supplies, material, equipment or services to the district without the express prior written
consent of the Board of Education.

Adopted September 1, 1956
Revised to conform with practice: date of manual adoption

LEGAL REF.: C.R.S. 24-18-104
CROSS REFS.: BC, Board Member Conduct

GBEB, Staff Conduct
GBEBC, Gifts to and Solicitations by Staff

Baelcto-summaries



:IPOLICY DJGA - SALES CALLS AND DEMONSTRATIONS

To protect the staff and program against undue invasion of the school or work day, sales representatives shall
not be permitted in schools or other departments for the purpose of making sales unless authorized to do so
by the Director of Purchasing or his/her designee. If special or technical details concerning goods or services

to be purchased are required, the involvement of vendors should be coordinated through the Purchasing
Department.

Principals and department heads may, however, contact fundraising vendors who are approved by the
Department of Community Partnerships without any involvement from the Purchasing Department.

Adopted: JANUARY 22, 2004

Page 1 of 1





